User's Guide
Version 1.12
Photometer/Radiometer
Model PMA2200 Ver 1.12
Solar Light Company, Inc.
  Solar Light Co., Inc. 2
  2001 Solar Light Company. All rights reserved.
100 East Glenside Avenue

model #
The last two digits of the detector type. For
example the detector PMA2131 has the type code
31.
Numerical
Detector
serial #
The string containing the serial number of the
detector
Enclosed in ""
Record
Date
The date stamp of the measurement. The date is
formatted as follows:
            mm/dd/yyyy
where: mm = month, dd = day, yyyy = year
Enclosed in ""
record time The time stamp of the measurement. The time is
formatted as follows:
            hh:mm:ss
where: hh = hours, mm = minutes, ss = seconds
Enclosed in ""
Recorded
value
The measurement result Numerical
Units Units used for measurement result Enclosed in ""
Scale Scale of the detector (1.00 nominal) - future use
only
Flags Flags set when data recorded – future use only
Calibration
due date
The date the detector is due for calibration. The
date is formatted as follows:
            mm/yyyy
where: mm = month, yyyy = year
Enclosed in ""
Solar Light Co., Inc. 17
Interfaces
Detector interface
The PMA2200 detector interface provides connections for the detector's analog signals, the power for
the detector and the digital interface for the detector's memory.
The single PMA2200 detector interface (port) provides 4 independent analog inputs, designated
Input0 through Input3. These direct inputs accept signals in a range of -4V to +4V. Table 6 provides
detailed functional description of the individual pins.
View from the back of the plug (the cable end)
           2      4       6       8    10   12    14
           1      3       5     7       9     11    13
Figure 9 Detector input pin assignment.
  Solar Light Co., Inc. 18
Table 6 PMA2200 detector interface configuration
Pin
Number
Signal description Specifications
1 Analog input 1or 5 ±4V full scale, 2.7K series 0.1uf to ground
2 Analog input 2 or 6 ±4V full scale, 2.7K series 0.1uf to ground
3 Analog input 3 or 7 ±4V full scale, 2.7K series 0.1uf to ground
4 Analog input 4 or 8 ±4V full scale, 2.7K series 0.1uf to ground
5 Analog ground Internally connected to power/digital
ground - do not connect to power GND
inside the detector
6 Detector presence 1  Used to determine if detector connected
7 Detector presence 2  Used to determine if detector connected
8 Detector decode 1  Used to determine detector port used
9 Detector clock Clock for non-volatile memory - ESD
protected
10 Detector decode 2  Used to determine detector port used
11 -5V power 50mA max., short circuit protected
12 +5V power 50mA max., short circuit protected
13 Power  and digital ground
(connected to shield
inside the PMA2200